AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE NEED AND CONVENIENCE
OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, TO USE AND
OCCUPY, FOR STREET PURPOSES, CERTAIN REAL ESTATE
HELD BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT
NUMBER 116, COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the County of Champaign and State of Illinois is the owner of record of the premises described as:

The South 875.73 feet of the East 42 rods of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter and the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 19 North, Range 9 East of the 3rd P. M. in Champaign County, Illinois, except the West 20 feet thereof; also described as:

Tract "A" and Tract "B" of a plat of survey, recorded in the Recorder's Office of Champaign County, Illinois in Plat Book " ", at page , as Document # .

WHEREAS, SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 116, COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND STATE

OF ILLINOIS and the URBANA PARK DISTRICT are contract purchasers of said premises,
and,

WHEREAS, it is required in the interest of public convenience and necessity that the above described real estate be used, occupied and improved as a public street of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BT IT, AND IT IS HEREBY, ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, that it is necessary and convenient and in the interest of the public and the City of Urbana, in Champaign County, Illinois to use, occupy and improve the premises described as:

The South 40 feet of the South 875.73 feet of the East 42 rods of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter and the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 19 North, Range 9 East of the 3rd P. M. in Champaign County, Illinois, except the West 20 feet thereof;

also described as:

5

The South 40 feet of Tract "A" and Tract "B" of a plat of survey, recorded in the Recorder's Office of Champaign County, Illinois in Plat Book " ", at page as Document # ;

for public street purposes and that a copy of this ordinance be delivered to the Secretary of the BOARD OF EDUCATION of SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 116, COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, with a request that said School District, by and with the consent of the County Board of School Trustees of Champaign County, Illinois, transfer the above described premises to the City of Urbana, Illinois, for street purposes, and that a copy of this ordinance be delivered to the Secretary of the URBANA PARK DISTRICT and to the County Clerk of the County of Champaign, Illinois, with a like request that said County of Champaign and said URBANA PARK DISTRICT transfer the above described premises to the City of Urbana, Illinois for street purposes. Such transfer of said tract shall be without payment of any kind by the City for the taking of such land for said purpose.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois this 16th day of January, 1967.

(Seal)

Duane Eckerty, City Clerk

Approved by the Mayor this 16th

day of January, 1967.

Stanley 13 Beaver Stanley B. Weaver, Mayor STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN)

I, DUANE ECKERTY, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of the attached Ordinance, entitled "AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE NEED AND CONVENIENCE OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, TO USE AND OCCUPY, FOR STREET PURPOSES, CERTAIN REAL ESTATE HELD BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 116, COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the ______ day of January, A. D. 1967, as shown on the records and files in my office remaining.

Given under my hand and seal of said City of Urbana, Illinois, this the day of January, A. D. 1967.

h) were Exterly
City Clerk

(Seal)